The Group employs sensitivity analysis techniques to analyze the impact that reasonable and probable
changes in risk variables may have on current profit or loss or shareholders' equity. Since changes in any of
the risk variables rarely occur in isolation and the correlation that exists between the variables will play a
significant role in the amount of the eventual impact of a change in one of the risk variables, the following
has been performed assuming that the changes in each of the variables are independent. The impact on total
profit and shareholders' equity of the appreciation/depreciation of RMB as a result of the changes in RMB
against the US Dollar and the Vietnamese dong as at December 31, 2023 is presented in RMB at the spot
exchange rate at the balance sheet date. Since the impact on total profit and shareholders' equity of financial
instruments in other currencies in the event of exchange rate changes is not material, the related sensitivity
analysis is omitted here. The Company believes that its exposure to exchange rate risk is generally
manageable.

Items Exchange rate changes

FY2023

Impact on net

profit

Impact on

shareholders' equity

Depreciation of RMB

against USD

Appreciation of 5% against

RMB
-462,604.74 -462,604.74

Appreciation of RMB

against USD

Depreciation of 5% against

RMB
462,604.74 462,604.74

Depreciation of RMB

against Vietnamese Dong

Appreciation of 5% against

RMB
-1,299,848.44 -1,299,848.44

Appreciation of RMB

against Vietnamese Dong

Depreciation of 5% against

RMB
1,299,848.44 1,299,848.44

The above sensitivity analysis is based on the re-measurement of financial instruments held by the
Group that are exposed to exchange rate risk at the balance sheet date, assuming that the exchange rate at
the balance sheet date has changed during the reporting period, using the changed exchange rate.

3. Capital management

The main objectives of the Group's capital management are to ensure the Group's ability to continue as
a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios to support business development and maximize
shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and adjusts it in accordance with changes in economic